

No. 22-47

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KERRY BENNINGHOFF,  
Individually, and as Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives,

*Petitioner,*

v.

2021 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PATRICK T. LEWIS  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
127 Public Square  
Suite 2000  
Cleveland, OH 44114

ROBERT T. TUCKER  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
200 Civic Center Drive,  
Suite 1200  
Columbus, OH 43215

September 30, 2022

EFREM M. BRADEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD B. RAILE  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-1504  
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Petitioner Has Standing ..... 1

II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Re-  
view The Judgment Below ..... 4

    A. The Question Presented Merits This  
    Court’s Review ..... 4

    B. This Case Is A Suitable Vehicle ..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	2
<i>Bailey v. Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Large v. Fremont Cnty., Wyo.</i> , 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	1

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	3
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	2, 3
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	2
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) .....	1, 2, 3
<b>Constitution</b>	
Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(d) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Application for Stay, <i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elec- tions Comm'n</i> , No. 21A471 (filed Mar. 12, 2021) ...	2
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Benninghoff v. 2021 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , No. 11 MM 2022 (Pa. 2022) .....	10
